505249889 12/21/2018

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5296669

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PARTY DA	ATA	•		
Name			Execution Date	
TOTAL CLEAN LLC			12/12/2018	
DR MARTIN GINIGER			12/12/2018	
RECEIVING PARTY DA	ТΔ			
Name:	1	EAN HOLDINGS LLC		
Street Address:	200 W 57TH ST			
Internal Address:	STE 1405			
City:	NEW YORK			
State/Country:	NEW YORK			
Postal Code:	11215			
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2 Property Type		Number		
		Number 630033		
		217401		
Application Number.	102	17401		
CORRESPONDENCE D	ΑΤΑ			
		7)630-2261		
		e e-mail address first; if that is uns that is unsuccessful, it will be sen		
		9876461		
Email: rob@coxesq.nyc				
•		BERT M COX, ESQ) PRESIDENT STREET		
Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	THIRD FLOOR			
Address Line 4:		OOKLYN, NEW YORK 11215		
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:		180309-16		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		ROBERT M COX ESQ		
SIGNATURE:		/Robert M Cox/		
DATE SIGNED:		12/21/2018	12/21/2018	
Total Attachments: 3 source=Scanned Assignm source=Scanned Assignm				

PATENT REEL: 047841 FRAME: 0837

PATENT ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

Whereas, Dr. Martin Giniger (the "Inventor") an individual, and having a place of residence at Delray Beach, Florida, is the inventor of United States Letters Patent Provisional Application Serial No. 62/630,033 filed February 13, 2018 entitled "White Charcoal Toothpaste and Method," United States Letters Patent Application Serial No. 16/217,401 filed December 12, 2018 entitled "White Activated Charcoal Toothpaste Composition and Method," and of the inventions therein described (the "Intellectual Property"); and

Whereas, the Inventor, pursuant to a consulting agreement dated November 1, 2017 entered into between Inventor and Total Clean LLC, a New York limited liability company (the "Prior Assignee"), assigned the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions and any and all derivative inventions including any applications claiming the benefit of United States Letters Patent Provisional Application Serial No. 62/630,033 entitled "White Charcoal Toothpaste and Method;" and

Whereas, Total Clean Holdings LLC, (the "Company") a Delaware limited liability company, having an address at 200 W 57th St. Suite 1405, New York, NY 10019, is desirous of obtaining the entire right, title and interest in the Intellectual Property, to and under such patent applications, such invention and any such derivative inventions.

Now, therefore, in consideration of the sum of \$7.50 to Prior Assignee in hand paid, \$7.50 to Inventor in hand paid, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged. Prior Assignee and Inventor have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto Company, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the invention, including the right to sue for past infringement, and all patents of the United States which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof; and all applications for industrial property protection, including, without limitation, all applications for patents, utility models, and designs which have already been and which may hereafter be filed for the invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States, together with the right to file such applications and the right to claim for the same the priority rights derived from the patent under the patent laws of the United States, the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, or any other international agreement or the domestic

PATENT REEL: 047841 FRAME: 0838

laws of the country in which any such application is filed, as may be applicable; and all forms of industrial property protection, including, without limitation, patents, utility models, inventors' certificates and designs which may be granted for said invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof, and

Inventor and Prior Assignee Hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, and any official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents to issue the same to Company, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument; and

Inventor and Prior Assignee Hereby covenant and agree that together they have the full nght to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that Inventor and Prior Assignee have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith; and

Inventor and Prior Assignee Hereby further covenant and agree that inventor and Prior Assignee will communicate to Company, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any material facts known to Inventor and Prior Assignee, respectively, respecting the invention, and generally do everything possible to aid Company, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for the invention in all countries.

IN WITNESS AND IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I, hereunto set my hand and seal this December 12, 2018.

Inventor

Dr. Martin Gimber

Prior Assignee, Total Clean LLC (NY)

Dr. Andrew FRANGELLA, DDS, Member-Manager

Company, Total Clean Holdings LLC

Dr. Andrew FRANGELLA, DDS Member-Manager

> PATENT REEL: 047841 FRAME: 0839

laws of the country in which any such application is filed, as may be applicable; and all forms of industrial property protection, including, without limitation, patents, utility models, inventors' certificates and designs which may be granted for said invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof; and

Inventor and Prior Assignee Hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, and any official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents to issue the same to Company, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument; and

Inventor and Prior Assignce Hereby covenant and agree that together they have the full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that inventor and Prior Assignee have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith; and

Inventor and Prior Assignee Hereby further covenant and agree that Inventor and Prior Assignee will communicate to Company, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any material facts known to Inventor and Prior Assignee, respectively, respecting the invention, and generally do everything possible to aid Company, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for the invention in all countries.

IN WITNESS AND IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I, hereunto set my hand and seal this December 12, 2018.

Inventor

Company, Total Clean Holdings LLC

Or. Andrew FRANGELLA, DDS

Member-Manager

Dr. Martin Giniger

Prior Assignee, Total Clean LLC (NY)

Dr. Andrew FRANGELLA, DOS, Member-Manager

PATENT REEL: 047841 FRAME: 0840

RECORDED: 12/21/2018